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SENATE BILL NO. 2340 
(Goodman) 
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HOSPITAL OR NURSING HOME COMMITTEE REPORT 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-01-02.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to confidentiality of hospital or 
nursing home committee report. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-01-02.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follow's: 

23-01-02.1. HOSPITAL UTILIZATION COMMITTEES REPORTS 
IMMUNITY. Any information, data, reports, or records made available 
to a mandatory hospital committee or extended care facility 
committee as required by state or federal law or by the joint 
commission on accreditation of hospitals by a hospital or extended 
care facility in this state shall be confidential and shall be used 
by such committee and the members thereof only in the exercise of 
the proper functions of the committee. No physician, hospital, or 
institution furnishing information, data, reports, or records to any 
such committee with respect to any patient examined or treated by 
such physician or confined in such hospital or institution shall, by 
reason of furnishing such information, be liable in damages to any 
person, or be held to answer for willful violation of a privileged 
communication. No member of such a committee of a hospital or 
extended care facility shall be liable in damages to any person for 
any action taken or recommendation made within the scope of the 
functions of such committee if such committee member acts without 
malice and in the reasonable belief that such action or 
recommendation is warranted by the facts known to him. 

Approved March 9, 1981 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 1094 
(Retzer, G. Larson) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

STATE HOSPITAL LAND SALE OR TRADE 

AN ACT to authorize the state health officer of the state department 
of health to sell or trade three tracts of land owned by the 
state of North Dakota and used by the state hospital. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. The state health officer of the state department 
of health is authorized to sell or trade, in separate parcels or in 
any combination, the following property presently used by the state 
hospital at not less than the appraised value obtained from a duly 
qualified appraiser: 

1. That portion of the east half of section six, township one 
hundred thirty-nine north, range sixty-three west, which 
runs in a north-south direction lying east of the midland­
continental railroad right of way excepting all that 
portion lying within the right of way of interstate 
highway 94 and the county highway . This tract comprises 
approximately thirty-four acres. 

2 . That portion of section five, township one hundred thirty­
nine north, range sixty-three west, which runs in a 
northwest-southeast direction, being bound by that certain 
township road on the north and east and by the burlington 
northern railroad right of way on the west and south, 
excepting all that portion lying within the right of way 
of interstate highway 94 and the township road. This 
tract of land comprises approximately eighty-six acres . 

3. That portion of the north half of the north half of 
section five, township one hundred thirty-nine north, 
range sixty-three west, which runs in an east-west 
direction lying in the northeast corner thereof and 
including a one-hundred-foot wide tract which extends 
along a north boundary and immediately adjacent to the 
south boundary of interstate 94, excepting all that 
portion lying within the right of way of interstate 
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This tract contains approximately fifty-six 

SECTION 2. The tracts of land described in section 1 shall be 
sold as prescribed by sections 38-09-01, 54-01-05.1, and 54-01-05.2. 
However, the state health officer may accept sealed bids in lieu of 
the public auction required by section 54-01-05.2. The state health 
officer may accept or reject any or all bids received on the land. 
Any proceeds received from the sale of the tracts shall be deposited 
in the general fund in the state treasury. 

SECTION 3. The state is not responsible for the payment of 
any special assessments levied and assessed by any taxing district 
against property subject to sale and conveyance pursuant to this 
Act. 

Approved February 20, 1981 
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CHAPTER 280 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1172 
(Committee on Political Subdivisions) 

(At the request of the Health Department) 

LOCAL DEATH CERTIFICATE PREPARATION FEE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 23-02.1-29 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to fees collected for 
the preparation of certified copies of vital records. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 23-02.1 - 29 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

2. Fees collected under this section by the state registrar 
shall be deposited in the general fund of this state, 
according to procedures established by the state 
treasurer. When a local registrar of any county in the 
state shall have been duly author1zed, by the state 
reg1strar, to prepare and issue certif1ed cop1es of death 
cert1ficates or fetal death certificates, sa1d local 
reg1strar shall be entitled to charge a fee, not to exceed 
two dollars, for each certified copy. Fees collected 
under th1s section by local reg1strars shall be depos1ted 
to the general fund of the respect1ve count1es. 

Approved March 11, 1981 
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CHAPTER 281 

SENATE BILL NO. 2291 
(Reiten, R. Christensen) 

BURIAL OF DECEASED INDIGENT 

711 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-06-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the duty of burial. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-06-03 of the 1979 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

23-06-03. DUTY OF BURIAL. The duty of burying the body of a 
deceased person devolves upon the following persons: 

1. If the deceased was married, upon the surviving husband or 
wife. 

2. If the deceased was not married but left kindred, upon the 
person or persons in the same degree, of adult age, 
nearest of kin to the deceased living within the state and 
possessed of sufficient means to defray the necessary 
expenses. 

3. In case the person upon whom the duty of burial is cast by 
the foregoing provisions omits to make such burial within 
the time required by this chapter, upon the person next 
specified. If all omit to act, upon the tenant, or if 
there is no tenant, upon the owner of the premises in 
which the death occurs or the body is found. 

4. If the deceased is survived by no person described by 
subsection 1 or 2 and did not leave sufficient means to 
defray funeral expenses, including the cost of a casket, 
the county social service board of the county in which the 
deceased had residence for poor relief purposes or if 
residence cannot be established, then the county social 
service board of the county in which the death occurs, 
shall employ some person to arrange for and supervise the 
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burial. The cost of the burial shall be paid by the 
county social service board, subject to the following: 

a. The sum of f~ve six hundred dollars shall be allowed 
for personal property and burial services furnished by 
a funeral director or funeral horne. 

b. The reasonable costs of transporting the body to the 
place of burial, but not exceeding one hundred 
dollars. 

c. The cost of the grave box or vault, not to exceed the 
sum of one hundred f~f~y e~ghty dollars, provided that 
a grave box or vault 1s required by the cemetery 
before a burial may be made. 

d . The cost of a grave space, not to exceed the sum of 
seventy-five dollars. 

e. Any grave opening and closing expenses, not to exceed 
the sum of one hundred twenty dollars. 

Payment for services rendered or personal property 
furnished under subdivisions a, b, and c shall be made to 
the funeral horne or funeral director furnishing the same, 
while payment for a grave space, services rendered, or 
personal property furnished under subdivisions d and e 
shall be made to the cemetery furnishing the same . 

Approved April 1, 1981 
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CHAPTER 282 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1171 
(Committee on Political Subdivisions) 

(At the request of the Health Department) 

ABANDONED CEMETERY REGISTRATION 
REQUIREMENT 
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AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-06-30 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the duty of counties to maintain 
abandoned cemeteries. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-06-30 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-06-30. ABANDONED CEMETERIES TO BE MAINTAINED BY COUNTIES. 
The board of county commissioners of each county shall provide for 
the general maintenance and upkeep of each abandoned cemetery 
located within such county. The board shall, at least once each 
year, proceed to have the weeds and grass cut, restore gravestones 
to their original placement, and perform any other general 
maintenance necessary to maintain the dignity and appearance of the 
grounds. For the purposes of this section, a cemetery means any 
tract of land used as a burial plot and which is filed with the 
register of deeds of the county as a public burying place. The 
board of county commissioners of each county shall provide for the 
registration, with the state department of health, of each abandoned 
cemetery within such county unless such cemetery shall have been 
previously registered. Such registration shall take place within 
one year of notification being made to the board, by any interested 
party of the existence of such abandoned cemetery. 

Approved March 3, 1981 
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CHAPTER 283 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1513 
(Lipsiea) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-09-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to enforcement of health and safety 
standards in hotels, lodginghouses, restaurants, and 
boardinghouses. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-09-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-09-02. STATE LABORATORIES DEPARTMENT TO ENFORCE PROVISIONS 
OF CHAPTER. The state laboratories department shall enforce the 
prov1s1ons of this chapter. Under no circumstances may any other 
state agency enforce the provisions of this chapter or adopt rules 
which relate in any way to the provisions of this chapter nor may 
any other state agency expend any moneys, including salaries, which 
would involve the agency or its employees in work related to the 
provisions of this chapter. 

Appr oved Ma rch 5 , 1981 
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CHAPTER 284 

SENATE BILL NO. 2247 
(Lee) 

DISTRICT HEALTH UNIT FEE SCHEDULE 

715 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-14-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to fees charged by district health 
units. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-14-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-14-06. POWERS OF THE DISTRICT BOARDS OF HEALTH - FEES. 
Each district board of health shall have and shall exercise all the 
powers and duties which now or hereafter may be given to a local 
board of health by the laws of the state insofar as the same are not 
inconsistent with this chapter. District health units may establish 
by regulation a schedule of reasonable fees which may be charged for 
services rendered. However, services may not be withheld because of 
inability to pay any fees established under this section. 

Approved March 31, 1981 
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CHAPTER 285 

SENATE BILL NO. 2135 
(Wenstrom) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

HEALTH DISTRICT LEVY MAXIMUM 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 23-14-11 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, increasing the maximum permitted 
mill levy for health districts from one and one-half mills to 
two and one-half mills. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Subsection 1 of section 23-14-11 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

1. The district board of health, as provided in this chapter, 
shall prepare a budget for the next fiscal year at the 
time at which and in the manner in which a county budget 
is adopted and i~ shall ae-s~ami~~ea submit that budget to 
the ~eia~ board of county commissioners for approval. The 
amount budgeted and approved shall be prorated, in health 
districts composed of more than one county, among the 
various counties in the health district according to the 
assessed valuation of the respective counties comprising 
the saia health district, and shall, within ten days after 
approval by the board of county commissioners, be 
certified by the district health board to the respective 
county auditors of such counties wi~fiia--~ea--aays 
~fiefea£~ef, and shall be included in the levies of such 
counties . The amount called for i n the budget shall not 
exceed the amount which can be raised by a levy of eae-aaa 
eae-fia~f two and one-half mills on the assessed valuation 
, subject to publ1c hear1ng in each county com~rising the 
d1strict at least fifteen days ~rior to act1on taken by 
the ~o1nt boards of county comm1ss1oners. Act1on taken by 
the Joint boards of county comm1ssioners shall be based on 
the record including comments received at the publ1c 
hearing. Such levy shall not be subject to the lim1tat1on 
on the county tax levy for general and special county 
purposes, and the amount derived therefrom shall be placed 
in a special health fund . The health fund shall be 
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deposited with and disbursed by the treasurer of the 
district board of health, and all counties comprising the 
health district shall remit and make settlements with such 
treasurer quarterly. Any funds remaining at the end of 
any fiscal year may be carried over to the next fiscal 
year. 

Approved March 31, 1981 
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CHAPTER 286 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1204 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Health Department) 

CERTIFICATION OF NEED 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 23-17.2-01, 23-17.2-02, 
23-17 . 2-03, 23-17.2-04, 23-17 . 2-05, 23-17.2-09, 23-17.2-11, 
23-17.2-13, 23-17.2-14, and 23-17.2-15 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the certification of need for 
capital expenditures, new institutional health service, and 
major medical equipment. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-01. REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF PROPOSED €9NS~R~€~i9N 
ANB--PR9P96EB--ABBi~i9NAb--MEBi€Ab--9R--RE6iBEN~--€ARE--SERVi€ES--9F 
H96Pi~Ab6--ANB--RSbA~EB-MEBi€Ab-FA€ibi~iES CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, NEW 
INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES AND MAJOR MEDICAL EQUIPMENT BY OR ON 
BEHALF OF A HEALTH CARE FACILITY OR SERVICE - PUBLIC INTEREST. It 
is declared to be the public policy of thls state: 

1 . That the eeHBtf~etiea-aaa-eM~aasieH ca~ital expenditures , 
new institutional services and acqulsltlon of major 
medlcal equipment b¥ or on behalf of health care 
facilities and tfie-~HBt~t~t~ea-ef-aaa~t~eaa! health care 
services shall be accomplished in a manner which is 
orderly, economical , and consistent with the effective 
development of necessary and adequate means of providing 
for the health care of the people of North Dakota, and to 
avoid a was ting of health care dollars . 

2 . That the general welfare and the protection of the lives, 
health, and property of the people of this state require 
that the type, level, and kind of care needed in proposed 
eeHStf~etiea-ef-eH~aasiea-ef--sefviees--ia--aes~ita!s--aaa 
fe!atea--meaiea! capital expenditures, new institutional 
health serv ice and acgulsitlon of ma)or medlcal equipment 
b¥ or on behalf of health care facllltles and servlces 
Wlthln this state be sub)ect to review and evaluatlon 
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BeieFe---eemmeae~a~--eeas~F~e~~ea in order that proper 
facilities are made available for such care, ~aa~-~Fe~esea 
aew--eF--eR~aaaea--mea~ea~--£ae~~~~~es-~Fev~ae7 within the 
economic means of this state, the type, level, and kind of 
care necessary for the continued well-being and comfort of 
the patients of such aes~~~a~s health care facilities and 
services and Fe~a~ea-mea~ea~-£ae~~%~xes-aaa to ensure that 
meaxea~ capital expenditures, new institutional health 
services and acquisition of major med1cal equipment by or 
on behalf of health care fac1l1t1es are not eeas~F~e~ea-eF 
seFVxees expanded wh1ch exceed the needs of patients or of 
persons in the area to be served. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-02. DEFINITIONS. As used in this chapter, unless 
otherwise indicated by the context: 

1. 

2. 

;;;.,. 3. 

"Ambulatory surgical facility" means a facility, licensed 
pursuant to the North Dakota Adm1n1strat1ve Code chapter 
33-03-01. The term does not 1nclude the off1ces of 
private phys1cians or dent1sts, whether for 1nd1v1dual or 
group practice. 

"Appearance" shall mean a notice in writing filed by any 
interested person notifying the health council of his 
interest in any application pending under this chapter. 

"Bed capacity" means space as defined by the department 
pursuant to regulations promulgated ~aaeF-eaa~~eF-23-±6 in 
the department's licensing programs for inpatient 
facilities. 

3.,.--usemmeaeemea~---e£--eeas~F~e~~eaU--meaas--~ae--s~~~R~--e£ 
eeR~Fae~s-feF-eeas~FHe~~ea-eF-eR~a~~R~-eeas~F~e~~ea--eFews 
w~~ae~~--eea~Fae~--£eF--~ae-~~F~ese-e£-eeas~F~e~~ea-eF-~Re 
s~~R~R~-e£-a-~~Feaase--eFaeF--~R--~ae--ease--e£--e~~~mea~ 
eFaeFea-~e-~as~~~~~e-a-aew-seFv~ee.,. 

4. "Capital expenditure" means an expenditure of one hundred 
f1fty thousand dollars or such greater amount as federal 
regulations may specify, regardless of the f1nancial 
mechanism ut1l1zed, made by or on behalf of a health care 
fac1l1ty which under generally accepted account1ng 
princi~les is not properly chargeable as an expense of 
operat1on and maintenance. 

5. "Construction" means~ 

a ... --~ae--~Fe~esea-eeas~F~e~~ea-ef-aay-£ae~±~~y-eF-~Fe~esea 
~Fe~Fam-wa~ea-we~±a-eR~aaa-seFV~ee-eF-~ReFease-ef--Bea 
ea~ae~~y ... 
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a~--Aaa~~~eR-ef-aRy-kea~~R-Se£V~ee-Re~-~feV~6HB~y-~f6V~aea 
ay-a-kea~~k-eafe--fae~~~~y--ef--Rea~~k--eafe--eeFV~ee~ 
Hewevef7 --eeRe~fHe~~eR-aka~~-Re~-~Re~Hae-~ke-~em~efafy 
~Refeaee-ef-aea-eeHR~-ay-feaeeR-ef-aR-emef~eRey-Re~-~e 
eMeeea--e~M~y-aaye 7 -ef-ay-ekaR~ee-fe~~fea-ay-e~a~e-ef 
feaefa~--kea~~k--aRa--eafe~y--fe~~a~efy---aea~ee~ ~ 
erection of a new building, new addition to, 
mod1f1cat1on, alterat1on, renovat1on, convers1on of 
any ex1st1ng bu1ld1ng, modern1zat1on or 1mprovement 
made by or on behalf of any health care fac1l1ty. 
Construct1on shall not 1nclude changes regu1red by 
state or federal health and safety regulatory 
agencies. 

5~ 6. "Department" means the North Dakota state department of 
health. 

6~--llHea~~k--eafe--fae~~~~y-aRa-kea~~k-eafe-eefv~eell-meaRe-aRy 
~fe~fam7 --~Re~~~H~~eR7 --~~aee7 --aH~~a~R~7 --ef--a~eRey,--ef 
~ef~~eR--~efeef7 -~f~va~e-ef-~Ha~~e7 -wke~kef-ef~aR~Bea-fef 
~fef~~-ef-Re~7 -Heea7--e~efa~ea7 --ef--aee~~Rea--~e--~fev~ae 
mea~ea~--a~a~ee~B7-~fea~eR~;-RHfB~R~;-feRaa~~~~a~~Ve;-6f 
~feveR~~ve--eafe--~e--aRy--~efeeR--ef--~efeeRe--wk~ek--afe 
~~eeReea--ef--eef~~f~ea--ay--~ke--ae~af~eR~;-ef-eef~~f~ea 
~HfeHaR~-~e-~ke-Feaefa~-See~a~-SeeHf~~y-Ae~-ae-ameRaea~ 

7. "Expenditure minimum", when used in connection with annual 
operat1ng costs, means seventy-f1ve thousand dollars or 
such greater amount as federal regulat1ons may spec1fy. 

8. "Health care facility" means those health care facilities 
licensed by the department or cert1f1ed by the department 
pursuant to the Federal Social secur1ty Act as amended and 
so listed 1n department regulat1ons under North· Dakota 
Administrative Code article 33-09 such as hosp1tals, 
skilled nursing facilities, kidney d1sease treatment 
centers (1nclud1ng freestanding hemod1alys1s un1ts), 
1ntermediate care fac1l1t1es, rehabil1tat1on fac1l1t1es, 
and ambulatory surg1cal facil1t1es. The term does not 
include the offices of pr1vate physicians or dent1sts, 
whether for individual or group practice. 

9. "Health council" means the state health council of the 
North Dakota state department of health. 

10. "Health maintenance organization" means a public or 
private organization, organ1zed under the laws of th1s 
state and as defined 1n North Dakota Adm1n1strat1ve Code 
art1cle 33-09. 

11. "Health services" means institutionally related (i.e. 
d1agnost1c, treatment, or rehab1l1tat1ve) serv1ces, and 
1ncludes alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health serv1ces. 



HEALTH AND SAFETY CHAPTER 286 721 

s.,. 12. "Health systems agency" means a conditionally or fully 
designated health systems agency designated pursuant to 
section 1515 of the National Health Planning and Resources 
Development Act of 1974 [Pub. L. 93-641 as amended] and 
Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations 7--aRa--wfi~efi-~e 
Feee§R~sea-ay-tfie-ae~aF~eRt-£ef--fev~ew--aRa--eemmeRt--eR 
a~~~~eat~eR--£ef--eeFt~£~eate--e£-Reea-ae-~Fev~aea-ay-tfi~e 
efia~teF. 

13. "Incurring an obligation" means an obligation for a 
of a health care cap1tal expend1ture by or on behalf 

facility: 

a. When a contract, enforceable under state law, is 
entered 1nto by or on behalf of the health care 

financing of a capital asset; or 
acquisition, lease or 

b. When the governing board of the health care facility 
takes formal act1on to comm1t its own funds for a 
construct1on pro]ect undertaken by the health care 
facility as 1ts own contractor; or 

c. In the case of donated property, on the date on which 
the g1ft 1s completed under applicable state law. 

14. "Inpatient" means a patient who has been formally admitted 
at least overnight to a hosp1tal or other health facil1ty 
which is responsible for his room and board for the 
purpose of receiving diagnostic or other health services. 

15. "Ma~or medical equipment" means a single unit of medical 
equ1pment or a s1n~le system of com~onents w1th related 
functions which 1s used to prov1de medical and other 
health services and which costs more than one hundred 
fifty thousand dollars. This term does not 1nclude 
med1cal equipment acquired by or on behalf of a cl1n1cal 
laboratory to provide cl1n1cal laboratory serv1ces, 1f the 
clinical laboratory is independent of a physician's office 
and a hospital and has been determined under t1tle XVIII 
of the social Security Act to meet the requirements of 
paragraphs (10) and (11) of sect1on 186l(s) of that Act. 
In determ1n1ng whether medical equipment costs more than 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars, the cost of des1qns, 
plans, working drawings, specif1cations, and other 
activ1t1es essent1al to placement, to acqu1r1ng the 
equipment and making 1t operational shall be included. If 
the equipment 1s acquired for less than fa1r market value, 
the term "cost" includes the fa1r market value. 

requirements necessary to operate 
"Incremental operating costs" means the financial 16. 

with capital expenditures for new institutional health 
an act1v1ty assoc1ated 

serv1ces and operating costs assoc1ated w1th the 
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acquisition of major medical equipment. Operating costs 
are calculated 1n accordance w1th department regulat1ons. 

"Patient" means a person who is suffering from mental 
illness, acute or chronic illness or injury, or 
convalescent and who is in need of medical and nursing 
care on a continuing basis, or who is in need of 
obstetrical or other medical or nursing care. 

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, 
firm, association, trust, estate, public or private 
institution, group, agency, political subdivision of this 
state, any other state or political subdivision or agency 
thereof, and any legal successor, representative, agent, 
or agency as stated herein. This does not include the 
offices of private physicians or dent1sts, whether for 
ind1v1dual or group pract1ce. 

"Public body" means the state of North Dakota, and any 
county or municipal corporation. 

"Public funds" shall include all funds derived from 
taxation, fees, penalties, sale of bonds, or from any 
other source which belong to and are the property of a 
public corporation or of the state, and all sinking funds 
of such public corporations and for whatever purpose to be 
expended of which a public corporation or the state shall 
have legal custody. They shall include the funds of which 
any board, bureau, commission, or individual, created or 
authorized by public and state law, is authorized to have 
control as the legal custodian for any purpose whatsoever, 
whether such funds were derived from general or special 
taxation or the assessment of persons or corporations for 
a specific purpose . 

"Public institution" means any hospital or related medical 
facility under the establishment and control of any public 
body. 

"State health plan" means the document prepared and 
reviewed and revised as necessary (but at least annually) 
by the statewide health coordinating council pursuant to 
section 1524 of the National Health Planning and Resources 
Development Act of 1974 [Pub. L . 93-641 as amended]. 

"Statewide health coordinating council" means the body 
established pursuant to section 1524 of the National 
Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 
[Pub . L. 93-641 as amended] to advise the department with 
regard to provis1ons of that Act. 

* SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17 . 2-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows : 

* NOTE : Secti on 23- 17 . 2-0 3 wa s a lso ame nded b y section 1 o f 
Senate Bil l No . 2061, c hapte r 31 2 . 
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23-17.2-03. FA€fbf~fES---fN€bYSEB SCOPE OF COVERAGE OF 
CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROGRAM. Hea±ta-ea~e-fae:±:~:ee-aRa-aea±ta-ea~e 
eeFV:eee--:Re±aaea--fe~--~ae--~a~eee--ef-ta~s-eaa~~e~-eaa±±-~Re±aae 
Rea±tft-ea~e-fae~±~~~ee--aRa--aea±tft--ea~e--seFV~eee--ae--aef~Rea--~R 
eaaeee~~eR-6-ef-see~~eR-23-~~T2-G2T The certificate of need program 
required under this chapter provides for the following: 

1. The department, ~ursuant to this chapter and state health 
council's regulat~ons, shall review proposals subject to 
th~s chapter and shall determ~ne certif~cate of need 
approval, disapprove or revoke a cert~f~cate. The 
certificate of need program applies to: 

a. 

b. The obligation of any capital expenditure by or on 
behalf of a health care fac~l~ty wh~ch: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Increases or decreases the total number of beds 
by ten beds or ten percent, wh~chever is less ~n 
any two-year period; 

Redistributes beds among various categories by 
ten beds or ten percent, wh~chever ~s less ~n any 
two-year per~od; or 

Relocates beds from one physical facility or site 
to another by ten beds or ten percent wh~chever 
~s less in any two-year per~od. 

c. The addition of a health care service by or on behalf 
of a health care fac~lity which was not offered w~th~n 
the previous twelve-month period before the month ~n 
which the service would be offered wh~ch ~s associated 
w~th e~ther a capital expenditure or enta~ls an annual 
operating cost of at least seventy-f~ve thousand 
dollars; or the term~nation of a health service which 
is assoc~ated w~th any cap~tal expend~ture. 

d. The acquisition by any person of major medical 
equipment that will be owned by or located ~n a health 
care fac~l~ty. 

e. The acquisition by any person of major medical 
equipment not owned by or located in 
facility if: 

a health care 

(1) A notice of intent is not filed at least thirty 
days before a contract ~s entered ~nto; or 
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(2) 
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The department finds, within thirty days after 
receipt of a notice that the equipment will be 
used to provide serv1ces to 1npat1ents on other 
than a tem~orary basis as 1n the case of a 
natural d1saster, a maJor acc1dent or equ1pment 
failure. 

f. The obligation of a capital expenditure b¥ any person 
to acqu1re an ex1st1ng health care fac1l1ty if a 
not1ce of 1ntent 1s not rece1ved (at least th1rty days 
pr1or to enter1ng into a contract) or the department 
finds that the services or bed capac1ty of the 
facil1ty w1ll be changed. 

g. An acquisition by donation, lease, transfer, or 
comparable arrangement must be rev1ewed 1f such 
acquisition would have been subJect to review 1f 
purchased. An acqu1sit1on for less than fa1r market 
value must be reviewed 1f the acqu1s1t1on at fa1r 
market value would exceed the expenditure m1nimum. 

2 . Upon a decision by the state health council to issue a 
certificate of need, the cert1f1cate shall specify the 
maximum amount of capital expend1tures wh1ch may be 
obligated under such certif1cate. 

3. The state health council shall prescribe by re9¥lation the 
extent to which a proJect authorized b¥ a cert1ficate of 
need shall be subJect to further rev1ew 1f the amount of 
capital expend1tures obligated or expected to be obl1gated 
for the project exceed the maximum spec1f1ed 1n the 
certif1cate of need . 

4 . Any state agency construction project subject to the 
provisions of this chapter, the determ1nat1on of need 
established through legislat1ve procedure, f1nal1zed by 
appropr1ation, shall be accepted by the state health 
council without any formal reviews . 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT . Section 23-17.2-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17 . 2-04. CERTIFICATE OF NEED. Ne--fies~i~al-ef-fela~ea 
Meaieal-iaeili~y-sfiall-ee-eeRB~f~e~ea-ef-eH~aRaea-aRa-Re-Rew-Meaieal 
eafe--sefviee--sfiall--ee-iRs~i~~~ea-ai~ef-~Re-eiiee~ive-aa~e-e£-~fiis 
efia~~ef-eHee~~-~~eR-a~~liea~ieR-ief-aRa-feeei~~-e£-a-eef~iiiea~e--e£ 
Reea--as--~feviaea-ey-~fiis-efia~~ef~--~fiis-efia~~ef-sfiall-Re~-a~~ly-~e 
aRy-iaeili~y-~fia~-fias--s~eMi~~ea--~e--~fie--s~a~e--fieal~fi--ae~af~eR~ 
~feliMiRafy--afefii~ee~~fal--~laRs-ief-eH~aRsieR-ef-feMeaeliR~-a~fiR~ 
~fie-ealeRaaf-yeaf-l9~9-aRa--wfiiefi--~laRs--afe--£ellewea--~~--ey--~fie 
awafaiR~-ei-a-eeR~fae~-ief-eeRS~f~e~ieR-ey-BeeeffiBef-3i7 -i9~i~ 

1. No person , subject to the scope of coverage under section 
23-17.2-03 of this chapter, shall incur a capital 
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expenditure or institute a new service or ac~ire major 
medical equipment without f~rst obtain~ng a cert~f~cate of 
need. 

2. Each decision of the department (or the ap~ropriate 
adm~n~strat~ve or judicial rev~ew body) to ~ssue a 
cert~ficate of need must be cons~stent with the state 
health plan and other cr~ter~a promulgated by the state 
health council, except in emergency circumstances that 
pose an imminent threat to public health. 

3. Subse~ent reviews. A proposed change in a project 
assoc~ated with a capital expend~ture for which the state 
health council has previously issued a certificate of need 
will require review if the change ~s proposed with~n one 
year after the date the activity for wh~ch the expend~ture 
was approved is undertaken. (As an ~llustration, where a 
hospital receives approval to construct a new wing for ~ts 
facilit¥, the hospital will "undertake the act~vity" when 
it beg~ns to provide services in the win~.) Th~s applies 
to changes associated w~th capital expend~tures that were 
subject to rev~ew under th~s chapter. A rev~ew ~s 
required under this chapter whether or not a capital 
expenditure is associated with the proposed change. A 
"change ~n a pro)ect" shall include, at a minimum, any 
change in the bed capacity of a fac~l~ty and the add~t~on 
or terminat~on of a health serv~ce. 

4. Existing facilities. If a person acquires an existing 
health care facility without a cert~f~cate of need and 
proposes to change within one year after the acqu~s~tion 
the services or bed capacity of the facility, the proposed 
change must be reviewed if it would have requ~red rev~ew 
under th~s chapter. 

5. Leases, donations, and transfers. An acquisition by 
donat1on, lease, transfer, or comparable arrangement must 
be reviewed if the acquisition would be sub)ect to review 
under this chapter if made by purchase. An acguisit1on 
for less than fair market value must be reviewed ~f the 
acqu1s1t~on at fa~r market value would be sub)ect to 
review. 

6. In the case of a health maintenance organization or an 
ambulatory care facility or health care fac1l~ty which 
ambulatory or health care facility is controlled, d~rectly 
or ind~rectly, by a health maintenance organizat~on or a 
combination of health ma~ntenance organ~zations, the 
cert1ficate of need program appl1es only to the offer~ng 
of in~atient institutional health services, the 
acquisit1on of ma]or medical equipment, and the obl1gation 
of cap~tal expenditures for the offer1ng of inpat~ent 
institutional health services. 
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SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-05. HEALTH COUNCIL TO PROMULGATE RULES AND 
REGULATIONS - APPLICATION - CRITERIA FOR CERTIFICATION. The health 
council is hereby empowered to promote and execute the purposes 
contemplated by this chapter including but not limited to the 
following activities: 

1. The development of an application form. 

2. The promulgation of such rules and regulations as may be 
required for Pub. L. 93-641 ~~fPeeee as amended . 

3 . The establishment of criteria for review as required by 
Pub. L. 93-641 as amended . 

4. The establishment of roles of the department, state health 
coordinating council, and health system agencies in the 
administration of the certification program as may be 
required for Pub. L. 93-641 as amended. 

5. ~fie--ee~ae~~ehmeB~--ef--ae~~a~--m~B~m~-ae-~e-~Be~~e~eB-e~ 
eHe~~e~eB-ef-a-~~e~eea~T 

6T The establishment of schedules for submitting 
applications < types of reviews as well as time frames and 
limitations %B-~eview-ef-~~e~eea~e-sy-~ev~ew-sea~ee . 

6. Purview determinations with regard to: 

a. Obligations of capital expenditures; 

b. The offering of new institutional health services; and 

c. The acquisition of major medical equipment . 

7. When special reviews will be utilized because of special 
circumstances found with respect to proposals subject to 
thJ.s chapter. 

8. The state health council shall seek the advice of the 
health systems agencJ.es J.n these actJ.vJ.tJ.es . 

Hea~~fi--ea~e--fae~~~~~ee-~e-se-ee~~~f~ea-efia~~-e~m~~-aB-a~~~~ea~~eB 
~e-~fie-ae~a~~eB~T--A~~~~eaB~e-efia~~-eem~~y-w~~fi-e~~~e~~a--ef--~~~ee 
aBa--~e~~a~~eBe--ae--ee~--fe~~fi--~e~e~BT--~fie-fiea~~fi-ee~Be~~-efia~~ 
eeBe~ae~-~fie-a~~~~ea~~eB-aBa-ae~e~m~Be--f~em--~~e--f~Ba~a~e--wfie~fie~ 
e~efi--a~~~~ea~~eB--~a~~f~ee-~fie-a~~~~eaB~-fe~-ee~~~f~ea~~eB-ef-Beea 
~Hae~-e~~~e~~a-ae-ee~-fe~~fi--~B--~fie--~~~ee--aBa--~e~~~a~~eBeT---~fie 
ae~eFM~fta~~eH--Bfia~~--se--maae-af~e~-~eee~~~-ef-~eeemmeBaa~~eftB-f~eM 
~fie-fiea~~fi-eye~em-a~eBey-~a-wfi~efi-~fie-a~~~~eaB~-~e-~eea~ea--aBa--~fie 
ae~e~M~fta~~eft-Bfta~~-Se-eeMM~H~ea~ea-~e-~fie-fae~~~~y-e~-~~B-BWfte~B-8~ 
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e~eFa~e~s7-~e-Fes~ee~~ve-eea~~--sys~em--a~eRey7--aaa--a~~--~eFseas 
f~~~R~-aa-a~~ea~aaee-~mmea~a~e~y-af~eF-se~R~-maaeT 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-09. APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF NEED. Applicants 
for certificate of need shall file notification of intent and 
applications under oath with the department upon forms prescr1bed sy 
~e-eea~~--ee~ae~~T---A~~~~ea~~eas. Notification of intent and 
applications shall be signed by the owner, or 1n the case of a 
corporation by two of its officers, or in the case of a public 
institution by the head of such governmental unit or agency having 
jurisdiction over it. A~~~~ea~~eas Notification of intent and 
applications shall set forth the full name and address of the owner 
of the institution for which certificate of need is sought, the 
names of the persons in control thereof, and such additional 
information as the eea~~e-ee~ae~~ department may require including 
affirmative evidence of ability to comply with licensing or 
certification requirements when eeas~F~e~ea proposal implemented. 

Applicants shall comply with criteria of rules and regulations as 
set forth therein. The de~artment shall consider the application 
and determine from its flndings whether such a~plication quallfies 
the applicant for certif1cation of need under cr1teria as set forth 
in the rules and regulations. The determination shall be made after 
receipt of recommendations from the health systems agency 1n which 
the applicant is located and the determination shall be communicated 
to the facility or its owners or operators, the respective health 
systems agency, and all persons fil1ng an appearance immediately 
after being made. A notice of intent must be filed with the 
department when a health care facility is acqu1red. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-11. AUTHORITY TO ISSUE 9RL DENY OR WITHDRAW A 
CERTIFICATE OF NEED. The health council: 

1. Shall issue certificates of need with or without 
conditions consistent with criteria prescr1bed 1n state 
law and regulations for ~ee-eeas~F~e~~eR-e~-eH~aRs~ea-ef 
pro~osals, subject to this chapter, of health care 
fac1l1ties or health care serv1ces s~~ee~-~e-~e~s-eea~~e~ 
which are found to comply with the provisions of this 
chapter and such regulations as are lawfully promulgated 
by the health council. Ne~~ee--ef--ae~e~m~aa~~ea--sy--~ee 
eea~~e---ee~ae~~---~raB~~a~7---aeRy~a~7--eF--~evek~R~--~e 
eeF~~f~ea~~ea-ef-aeea7 -eF-aefeFF~R~--~ee--a~~~~ea~~ea--fe~ 
f~~~fieF---~afe~ma~~ea7---sea~~---se--eemm~a~ea~ea--~e--~ee 
a~~~~eaa~,-~ee-eea~~e-sys~em-a~eaey7-aaa-e~her-~erseas-wee 
eave-f~±ea-aa-a~~earaReeT 
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2. May deny the issuance of a certificate of need hereunder 
on any of the following grounds: 

a. Violation 
the rules 
thereto. 

of any of the provisions of this chapter or 
and regulations promulgated pursuant 

b. Conduct or practices detrimental to the health or 
safety of patients and employees of said existing or 
proposed health care facilities or services. 

c. The issuance of a certification of need based on 
criteria is not waffaH~ea justified . 

3. May withdraw a certificate of need issued due to the 
applicant's 1nact1on 1n 1mplementat1on of the proposal or 
certificate of need may be revoked when the appl1cant's 
deviat1on from 1n1t1al approved certif1cate 1s such that 
initial purpose of the approval is no longer be1ng 
implemented. 

or without 
health council may approve an application with 4 . The state 

of need based on cr1ter1a promulgated by the 
a cond1t1on, and d1sa~prove or revoke a 

certificate 
state health counc1l. 

5. The department shall periodically review the pro~ress of 
the holder of the cert1ficate in meeting the t1metable 
specified in the approved appl1cat1on. 

Notice of determination by the state health council granting, 
denying, or revoking the cert1ficat1on of need, or deferr1ng the 
application for further 1nformat1on, shall be commun1cated to the 
applicant, the health systems agency, and other persons who have 
filed an appearance. 

Within thirty days from date of mailing the determination, the 
applicant, any recognized health sys~effi s¥stems agency, or any 
person wfie--fias-f~lea-aH-a~~eafaHee may pet1t1on the health council 
for a public hearing for a reconsideration of a the department's 
determination in the case of either a certifiCation approval, 
denial, withdrawal, or revocation. The public hearing shall be held 
before the health council in accordance with the provisions of 
chapter 28-32 pursuant to written notice to persons wfie--fiave--f~lea 
aH--a~~eafaHee, served by registered or certified mail, which shall 
concisely state the grounds for such approval, denial, withdrawal, 
or revocation and shall fix the time and place of hear1ng wh1ch 
shall not be less than ~R~f~Y forty-five days after the date of the 
mailing of such notice. After such hearing, the council shall make 
an order denying or granting the application for certification, 
withdrawing, or revoking the certification previously granted. 
Revocation proceedings of the certificate of need, regardless of 
time lapse, may be 1nitiated by the state health counc1l, before 
1mplementat1on or after 1mplementat1on of a proposal, when the 
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approved proposal deviates so that the initial intent of the 
approval can no longer be accomplished. The counc1l shall send a 
copy of its order to all persons who have filed an appearance by 
registered or certified mail, which shall contain its findings and 
conclusions, and such order shall become final thirty days after the 
date of mailing unless an appeal is taken therefrom in the manner 
provided by section 23-17.2-13. The state health council shall have 
the sole authority to determine compliance or v1olation 1n 
administrat1on of this chapter. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-13. APPEAL. An appeal may be taken to the district 
court from any order of the health council denying, approving, or 
delaying a determination on an application for certificate of need 
or the withdrawal or revocation of a certificate of need previously 
granted. Any such appeal shall be taken in the manner provided in 
chapter 28-32. 

1. After the commencement of a hearing before the council and 
before a dec1sion is made, there shall be no ex parte 
contacts between any person acting on behalf of the 
appl1cant or holder of a cert1ficate of need, or any 
person opposed to the issuance or in favor of w1thdrawal 
of a certificate of need and any person in the state 
health council who exercises any responsibility respecting 
the application or withdrawal. 

2. The state court shall affirm the decision of the state 
health counc1l unless 1t f1nds 1t to be arb1trary or 
capricious or not made in compliance w1th appl1cable law. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-14 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-17.2-14. LICENSING OR USE PROHIBITED. Any person or 
public body establishing, conduct1ng, managing, or operating any 
institution within the meaning of this chapter without first 
obtaining a certificate of need therefor as herein provided, or who 
shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter shall not be 
eligible for licensure and all licensing agencies are prohibited 
from issuing a license to operate in violation hereof,. The 
prohibition of license shall apply to a building, portion or sectiOn 
of a building or that service wh1ch is sub4ect to cert1ficate of 
need within the mean1ng of this cha~ter wh1ch person proceeded 
without obtaining the proper certif1cate of need or any person or 
public body establ1shing, conduct1ng, managing, or operating any 
institution within the meaning of this chapter without first 
obtaining a certificate of need therefor as herein provided, or who 
shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter shall be subject 
to a civil penalty not to exceed two hundred and fifty dollars per 
day and each day's continuance of the violation gives rise to a new 
penalty. 
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SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 23-17.2-15 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
follows: 

of 
to 

the North 
read as 

23-17.2-15. INJUNCTION. The department of health, in 
accordance with the laws of the state govern1ng injunctions and 
other process, may maintain an action in the name of the state 
against any person7-~aF£ReFefi~~7 -aeeee~a£~es7--eF--ee~eFa£~eR;--feF 
ee£ae±~efi~s~7--eesaae£~s~7 --masa~~s~7--eF--e~eFat~R~-asy-fiee~~ta±-eF 
Fe±a£ea-mea~ea±-fae~±~£y for undertaking anr activity subject to the 
provisions of this law, without first hav1ng a cert1f1cate of need 
therefor as herein provided. 

Approved April 6, 1981 
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CHAPTER 287 

SENATE BILL NO. 2060 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Health Care Committee) 

HOME HEALTH AGENCY LICENSURE 

AN ACT to license home health agencies. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

731 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS. In this Act, unless the context and 
subject matter otherwise requires: 

1. "Certificate of need" means a certificate issued following 
the review process required pursuant to chapter 23-17.2 
and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. 

2. "Clinical record" means a written account which covers the 
services the agency provides directly and those provided 
through arrangements with another agency which account 
contains pertinent past and current medical, nursing, 
social, and other therapeutic information, including the 
plan of treatment. 

3. "Department" means the state department of health. 

4. "Home health agency" means a public or private agency, 
organization, facility, or subdivision thereof which is 
engaged in providing home health services to individuals 
and families where they are presently residing for the 
purpose of preventing disease and promoting, maintaining, 
or restoring health or minimizing the effects of illness 
or disability. 

5. "Home health aide" means an 
personal related service under 
registered professional nurse. 

individual who renders 
the supervision of a 

6. "Home health services" means a broad range of health and 
social services furnished to individuals and families by a 
home health agency or by others under arrangements with 
the agency, in the places where the recipients are 
presently residing. Services must include the services of 
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a currently licensed registered professional nurse and at 
least one other therapeutic service and may include 
additional support services. These services may only be 
provided with the approval of a licensed physician. 

7. "Licensed practical nurse" means one who has met all legal 
requirements for licensure and holds a current license to 
practice in North Dakota pursuant to chapter 43-12.1. 

8. "Nursing services" means those services pertaining to the 
preventive, curative, and restorative aspects of nursing 
care that are performed by or under the supervision of a 
registered professional nurse. 

9. "Person" means an individual, firm, partnership, 
association, corporation, or any other entity, whether 
organized for profit or not. 

10. "Physician" means any person currently licensed pursuant 
to chapter 43-17. 

11. "Registered professional nurse" means a registered nurse 
as defined under chapter 43-12.1. 

12. "Skilled nursing" means professional nursing services 
rendered by nurses licensed under chapter 43-12.1 . 

13. "Supportive services" includes the use of medical 
appliances; medical supplies, other than drugs and 
biologicals prescribed by a physician; the collection of 
blood and other samples for laboratory analysis; and 
nutritional gui dance, homemaker, or companion services. 

14. "Therapeutic services" means services which include: 

a. Skilled nursing care. 

b. Medical social services. 

c. Home health aide services. 

d. Physical, occupational, or speech therapy. 

e. Respiratory therapy. 

SECTION 2. LICENSE REQUIRED RULES. A person may not 
conduct, maintain, or operate a home health agency without a license 
issued by the department. The department shall adopt rules for the 
application, issuance, and renewal of a license. 

SECTION 3. CERTIFICATE OF NEED REQUIRED. A new home health 
agency must first obtain a certificate of need from the department 
prior to applying for a license. An existing home health agency 
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must first obtain a certificate of need from the department prior to 
an expansion of its geographic area of service. 

SECTION 4. ISSUANCE AND RENEWAL OF LICENSES - EVALUATION. On 
receipt of an initial or renewal application, the department or its 
authorized agent shall evaluate the home health agency. If minimum 
standards described in section 5 of this Act are met, the department 
shall issue the license for renewal. 

SECTION 5. STANDARDS OF LICENSURE. 

1. Minimum standards which a home health agency must meet for 
licensure are: 

a. The agency must provide skilled nursing and at least 
one other therapeutic service, such as, physical 
therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, medical 
social services, or home health aide services, on a 
regular basis. 

b. The agency must maintain personnel folders on all 
agency employees, which indicate that qualified 
personnel are available to render_designated services. 
Where hospital or long-term care personnel are 
utilized by the hospital or long-term care facility to 
treat agency patients during the normal working hours, 
the hospital's or facility's personnel folder meets 
this requirement for that facility's employees. Home 
health agencies that contract for staff to provide 
services shall maintain a current written agreement 
with personnel serving under that contract in the 
personnel folders maintained under this subsection. 

c. The agency must maintain plans of treatment, clinical 
notes, and other means to verify that services are 
actually provided and not merely listed as being 
offered. 

d. The agency must maintain full information in its files 
relating to ownership of the agency. In those 
instances where the agency is incorporated for profit, 
the files must contain names and addresses of the 
corporate officers and of each person having ten 
percent or greater interest in the ownership of the 
agency. 

e. The agency must have a supervising physician or a 
supervising registered professional nurse who is 
responsible for the direction, coordination, and 
general superv1s1on of the therapeutic services 
provided by the agency and who is employed on a full­
time basis. There must be supervision from a 
physician or registered professional nurse during all 
hours of operation. 
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f. If services are to be provided by arrangement with 
other agencies or organizations, the home health 
agency must ensure that the other agencies or 
organizations furnish qualified and trained personnel. 

g. If services are provided under written contracts 
between a home health agency and other agencies or 
other organizations, the home health agency must have 
documentation which verifies that communications 
between the contractor and the staff of the agency are 
frequent, and that the home health agency has all 
information necessary to assure that the 
administrative responsibility for the care of patients 
rests with the home health agency. 

h. The agency must maintain clinical records on all 
patients to serve as documentation of the medical, 
nursing, and therapeutic care rendered to the patient 
and for communication between the physician and the 
agency. 

i. The agency must ensure 
properly trained and 
supervision. 

that home health aides are 
function under adequate 

All phases of 
discrimination 
individuals on 

an agency's operation shall be without 
against individuals or groups of 
the basis of race, creed, color, national 

origin, sex, or age. 

SECTION 6. ADVICE AND 
provide professional advice and 
of home health agency aspects 
by the licensee. 

CONSULTATION . The department shall 
consultation related to the quality 
of health care and services provided 

SECTION 7. DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF LICENSE. The 
department may deny, suspend, or revoke a license for noncompliance 
with this Act in accordance with the administrative hearing 
provisions of chapter 28-32. 

SECTION 8. RULES DEPARTMENT 
shall adopt necessary rules relating to 
licensed pursuant to section 2 of 
governing: 

OF HEALTH. The department 
the home health agencies 

this Act, including rules 

1 . Qualifications of professional and ancillary personnel in 
order to furnish adequately home health services. 

2. Standards for the organization and quality of patient 
care. 

3 . Procedures for maintaining records. 
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4. Provision for contractual arrangements for professional 
and ancillary health services. 

5. Procedures for application, issuance, and renewal of 
license. 

6. Procedures 
license. 

for denial, suspension, or revocation of 

7. Inspections of licensed home health agencies. 

SECTION 9. INSPECTIONS - REQUIRED INFORMATION. 

1. The department is authorized to conduct periodic 
inspections of the facilities of licensed home health 
agencies with respect to fitness and adequacy of 
equipment, personnel, rules and bylaws, standards of 
service and medical care, plans of treatment, records, and 
other standards of licensure. 

2. Any home health agency which provides or makes available 
any home health services to the public in this state, in 
any organized program developed or rendered under its 
auspices or provided under contract with any other person 
shall submit annually to the department a complete 
description of that home health agency's operation, 
including name, address, location, or principal place of 
business, ownership, identification of administrative 
personnel responsible for home health services, and the 
nature and extent of the programs. The department shall 
determine the form and content of the information compiled 
and the annual date for submission of information. The 
department shall make the information available to the 
appropriate governmental agencies of the state so as to 
make known the availability of home health services to 
provide data for planning and for health needs of the 
people of the state. The information shall be available 
to the public and to the health systems agencies. 

Approved April 8, 1981 
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CHAPTER 288 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1174 
(Committee on Natural Resources) 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

(At the request of the Department of Health) 

IONIZING RADIATION DEVELOPMENT 

AN ACT to create and enact five new sections to chapter 23-20.1 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the regulation and 
control of ionizing radiation resulting from uranium mining, 
processing, and related waste disposal; to amend and reenact 
section 23-20.1-01, subsection 1 of section 23-20.1-04, and 
section 23-20.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code , relating 
to the definition of terms and the collection and 
appropriation of fees for the issuance of licenses and 
registration certificates for sources of ionizing radiation; 
and to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-20.1-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-20.1-01. DEFINITIONS . For the purposes of this chapter, 
the following words and phrases are defined: 

1. "Ionizing radiation" means gamma rays and X-rays, alpha 
and beta particles, high speed electrons, protons, 
neutrons, and other nuclear particles; but not sound or 
radio waves, or visible, infrared, or ultraviolet light. 

2. "Radioactive material" means any solid, liquid, or gas 
that emits ionizing radiation spontaneously. 

3. "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, 
firm, association, trust, estate, public or private 
institution, group, agency, political subdivision of this 
state, any other state or political subdivision or agency 
thereof, and any legal successor, representative, agent, 
or agency of the foregoing, other than the commission, ef 
aRy--sHeeesseF--~fieFe~e and other than federal government 
agencies licensed by the commission eF--aRy--sHeeesseF 
~fieFe~e. 
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4. "Department" 
health. 
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means North Dakota state department of 

5. "Commission" means United States a'l;el!l:i:e-eRe!:~y-eei!UI\:i:ss:i:eR 
nuclear regulatory commission, or any successor thereto. 

6. "Byproduct material" means any radioactive material, 
except special nuclear material, yielded in or made 
radioactive by exposure to the radiation incident to the 
process of producing or utilizing special nuclear 
material; and the tailings or wastes produced by the 
extraction, or concentration of uranium or thorium from 
any ore processed pr1mar1ly for 1ts source mater1al 
content. 

7. "Source material" means uranium, thorium, or any other 
material which the department declares by rule to be 
source material after the commission7 -e!:-aRy-saeeesser 
'l;!iere'l;e7 has determined the material to be such; or ores 
containing one or more of the foregoing materials, in such 
concentration as the department declares by rule to be 
source material after the commission er-aRy-saeeesser 
'l;!iere'l;e has determined the material in such concentration 
to be source material. 

8. "Special nuclear material" means: 

a. Plutonium, uranium-233, uranium enriched in the 
isotope-233 or in the isotope-235, and any other 
material which the department declares by rule to be 
special nuclear material after the commission;-er--aRy 
saeeesser--'l;liere'l;e7 has determined the material to be 
such, but does not include source material; or 

b. Any material artificially enriched by any of the 
foregoing but does not include source material. 

9. "General license" means a license effective pursuant to 
regulations promulgated by the department without the 
filing of an application to transfer, acquire, own, 
possess or use quantities of, or devices or equipment 
utilizing byproduct, source, er special nuclear materials 
or other radioactive material occurring naturally or 
produced artificially. 

10. "Specific license" means a license issued after 
application, to process, generate, dispose, use, 
manufacture, produce, transfer, rece1ve, acqu1re, own or 
possess quantities of, or devices or equipment utilizing 
byproduct, source, er special nuclear materials or other 
radioactive material occurring naturally or produced 
artifically. 
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11. "Registration" means the notification of the department of 
possession of a source of radiation and the furnishing of 
information with respect thereto, in accordance with 
sections 23-20-02 through 23-20-06. 

12. "Surety" means cash deposits, surety bonds, certificates 
of depos1t, depos1ts of government secur1t1es, letters of 
credit, and other surety mechan1sms deemed acceptable by 
the department. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 23-20.1-04 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

1. The department shall provide by rule or regulation for 
general or specific licensing of persons to process, 
generate, dispose, use, manufacture, produce, acqu1re, 
own, receive, possess, or transfer byproduct, source, 
special nuclear material and other radioactive materials 
occurring natural!~ or produced artificially or devices or 
equ1pment utiliz1ng such mater1als. Such rule or 
regulation shall provide for amendment, suspension, : or 
revocation of licenses. · 

SECTION 3. 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to chapter 23-20.1 of the North 
is hereby created and enacted to read as 

CUSTODY OF DISPOSAL SITES . 

1 . Any radioactive materials license issued or renewed for 
any activity which results 1n the process1ng, generat1on, 
or disposal of source material, byproduct mater1al, or 
other radioactive material occurr1ng naturally or ~roduced 
artificially shall contain any terms and cond1t1ons the 
department determines to be necessary to assure that, 
prior to termination of such l1cense: 

a. The licensee will comply with any decontamination, 
decommission1ng, and stabilization standards 
prescribed by the de~artment, which shall be 
equivalent to or more str1ngent than those of the 
commission for s1tes, structures, and equ1pment used 
in con]unct1on with the processing, generat1on, or 
d1sposal of source material, byproduct material, or 
other rad1oactive mater1al occurring naturally or 
produced artificially; and 

b. Ownership of any disposal site and source material, 
byproduct material, or other radioact1ve mater1al 
occurring natural!~ or produced art1fic1ally wh1ch 
resulted from the l1censed activ1ty shall, subJect to 
the provisions of subsect1on 2 be transferred to 
either the United States where provided by federal law 
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or North Dakota if North Dakota exercises the option 
to ac~ire land used for the disposal of such source 
mater1al, byproduct material, or other rad1oact1ve 
material occurring naturally or produced art1f1c1ally. 

2. a. The department shall require br rule, regulation, or 
order that prior to the term1nat1on of any license, 
title to the land, including any interests therein 
(other than land held in trust by the United States 
for any Indian tribe or owned by an Indian tr1be 
subject to a restriction against al1enat1on 1mposed by 
the United States or land already owned by the United 
States or by North Dakota) which is used for the 
disposal of source material, byproduct material, or 
other radioactive material occurrin~ naturally or 
produced artificially pursuant to a l1cense, shall be 
transferred to either the United States where provided 
by federal law or North Dakota unless the commission 
and the department determine prior to the terminat1on 
that transfer of title to the land and the material is 
not necessary to ~rotect the publ1c health, safety or 
welfare or to min1mize danger to life or property. 

b. If transfer to North Dakota of title to the land, 
source material, byproduct mater1al, or other 
radioactive material occurring naturally or produced 
artificially is re~uired, the department shall 
maintain the mater1al and land 1n a manner as will 
protect the publ1c health, safety, and the 
environment. 

c. The department is authorized to undertake any 
monitoring, maintenance and emergency measures 
necessary to protect the public health and safety for 
those materials and property for which it has assumed 
custody pursuant to this chapter. 

d. The transfer of title to land or source material, 
byproduct material, or other radioactive material 
occurring naturally or produced artificially, to North 
Dakota shall not relieve any licensee of liabil1ty for 
any fraudulent or negligent acts done prior to the 
transfer. 

e. Material and land transferred to either the United 
States or North Dakota in accordance w1th th1s Act 
shall be transferred without cost to e1ther the Un1ted 
States or North Dakota other than adm1n1strat1ve and 
legal costs 1ncurred by e1ther the Un1ted States or 
North Dakota in carrying out the transfer. 

SECTION 4. 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to chapter 23-20.1 of the North 
is hereby created and enacted to read as 
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SURETY REQUIREMENTS. 

1. The department shall establish by 
standards and instructions as it 

rule or regulation, 
deems necessary or 

des1rable to ensure: 

a . That an adequate surety as determined by the 
department w1ll be prov1ded by the l1censee to perm1t 
the completion of all regu1rements established by the 
department for the decontam1nat1on, decommlSSlOnlng, 
and stab1lizat1on of s1tes, structures, and egu1pment 
used in conjunction with the processing, generation, 
or d1sposal of source mater1al, byproduct material, or 
other radioactive mater1al occurr1ng naturally or 
produced artif1c1ally; and 

b . That if the department determines that any long-term 
maintenance and mon1tor1ng 1s necessary, the l1censee, 
before termination of any license for source mater1al, 
byproduct material, or other rad1oact1ve mater1al 
occurring naturally or produced art1f1c1ally w1ll make 
ava1lable such funds as may be necessary to assure 
maintenance and monitoring. 

2. Any funds for long-term site surveillance and control 
s hall be available to North Dakota if t1tle and custody of 
source mater1al, byproduct mater1al, or other radioactive 
material occurring naturally or produced artific1ally and 
its disposal site is transferred to North Dakota pursuant 
to subsect1on 1 of sect1on 3 of th1s Act. The funds shall 
be transferred to the Un1ted States 1f t1tle and custody 
of the source material, byproduct mater1al, or other 
radioactive mater1al occurring naturally or produced 
artificially and 1ts disposal site 1s transferred to the 
United States upon termination of any l1cense for source 
material, byproduct material, or other radioactive 
material occurr1ng naturally or produced art1f1c1ally. 
These funds include, but are not limited to, sums 
collected for long-term surveillance (i.e., cont1nued s1te 
observation, monitoring and, possibly 1n some cases, 1f 
necessary, maintenance). The funds do not, however, 
1nclude moneys, held as surety where no default had 
occurred and the reclamat1on or other bonded act1v1ty has 
been performed. 

3. Where the department requires a surety for stabilization 
or funds for long-term surveillance (l.e., cont1nued s1te 
observat1on, mon1tor1ng and, poss1bly in some cases, 1f 
necessary, ma1ntenance), the amounts must be suff1c1ent to 
ensure compliance with those standards establ1shed by the 
commission and the department pertain1ng to f1nanc1al 
arrangements to ensure adequate stab1l1zation and 
long-term management of source material, byproduct 



HEALTH AND SAFETY CHAPTER 288 741 

material, or other radioactive material occurring 
naturally or produced artificlally and 1ts disposal s1te. 

SECTION 5. 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to chapter 23-20.1 of the North 
is hereby created and enacted to read as 

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS. In the licensing and regulation of 
the processing, generation, or disposal of source material, 

rad1oactive mater1al occurr1ng 
naturally or produced artlficially, the department shall prov1de: 

1. In the cases of licenses: 

a. An opportunity, after public notice, for written 
comments and a public hearing, w1th a transcrlpt; 

b. An opportunity for cross-examination; 

c. A written determination of the action to be taken 
which 1s based upon f1nd1ngs 1ncluded 1n the 
determination and upon evidence presented dur1ng the 
public comment period and which is subject to judicial 
review; 

d. For each licensed activity which has a significant 
impact on the human environment, a written analys1s 
prepared by the department, which shall be available 
to the public before commencement of hearings, of the 
impact of the licensed activity on the environment. 
The analysis shall include: 

{1) An assessment of the radiological and 
nonradiological 1mpacts to the public health; 

{2) An assessment of any impact on any waterway and 
ground water; 

{3) Consideration of alternatives to the activities 
to be conducted; and 

{4) Consideration of the long-term impacts of the 
licensed activities; 

e. A prohibition of any major construction with respect 
to the activities to be conducted prlor to completlng 
the action stipulated in paragraphs a, b, c, and d; 
and 

f. Assurance that management of source material, 
byproduct material, or other radioact1ve mater1al 
occurring naturally or produced artificially is 
carried out in conformance with applicable standards 
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promulgated by the department, the commission, and the 
Un1ted States env1ronmental protect1on agency. 

2. In the case of rulemaking: 

a. An opportunity for public participation through 
written comments or a publ1c hear1ng; and 

b. An opportunity for judicial review. 

SECTION 6. 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

A new section to chapter 23-20.1 of the North 
is hereby created and enacted to read as 

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES. The department is authorized, in 
carrying out 1ts authority under subd1v1sion f of subsect1on 1 of 
section 5 of this Act, to require persons exempt from l1cens1ng to 
conduct monitoring, perform remedial work and to comply with any 
other measures the department deems necessary or des1rable to 
protect health or minimize danger to life or property. 

SECTION 7. A new section to chapter 23-20.1 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as 
follows: 

FEES DEPOSIT IN OPERATING FUND. The department by rule or 
regulat1on may prescr1be and provide for the payment and collect1on 
of reasonable fees for the issuance of licenses and reg1strat1on 
certif1cates. The license and registration certificate fees shall 
be based on the ant1c1pated cost of fil1ng and processing the 
application, of taking act1on on the requested license or 
registrat1on certificate, and of conducting an inspect1on program to 
determine compliance or noncompl1ance with the l1cense or 
registration certificate. 

Any moneys collected for permit or re9istration fees shall be 
deposited in the department of health operat1ng fund 1n the state 
treasury and shall be spent subJect to appropr1at1on by the 
legislative assembly. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 23-20.1-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-20.1-10. PENALTIES. Any person who violates any provision 
of this chapter or any license condition or limitation implemented 
by this chapter is subJect to a civ1l penalty of not more than ten 
thousand dollars per day of violat1on. 

In addition to any other penalty or remedy pursuant to this 
chapter, any person who knowing!¥ violates any of the prov1s1ons of 
this chapter, or rules, regulat1ons, or orders of the department in 
effect pursuant thereto shall be guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

Approved March 9, 1981 
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CHAPTER 289 

SENATE BILL NO. 2149 
(Committee on Social Welfare and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Department of Health) 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

743 

AN ACT to provide for a program to regulate hazardous waste from the 
point of generation through transportation, storage, treatment 
and disposal, a permit and manifest system, and a 
demonstration of financial responsibility; and to provide a 
penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. DECLARATION OF PURPOSE. It is hereby declared to 
be the purposes of this chapter to: 

1. Protect human health and the environment from the effects 
of the improper, inadequate, or unsafe management of 
hazardous waste. 

2. Establish a program to regulate hazardous waste from the 
time of generation through transportation, storage, 
treatment, and disposal. 

3. Promote reduction of hazardous waste generation, reuse, 
recovery, and treatment as preferable alternatives to 
landfill disposal. 

4. Assure the safe and adequate management of hazardous waste 
with a minimum of hazardous waste disposal sites within 
the state. 

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS. When used in this chapter: 

1. "Department" means the North Dakota state department of 
health charged with the administration and enforcement of 
this chapter. 

2. "Disposal" means the discharge, deposit, injection, 
dumping, spilling, leaking, or placing of any solid or 
hazardous waste into or on any land or water including 
ground water. 
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3. "Facility" means all contiguous land, and structures, 
other appurtenances, and improvements on the land, used 
for treating, storing, or disposing of hazardous waste. A 
facility may consist of several contiguous treatment, 
storage, or disposal operational units. 

4. "Generator" means any person, by site, whose act or 
process produces hazardous waste or whose act first causes 
a hazardous waste to become subject to regulation. 

5. "Hazardous waste" means any waste or combination of wastes 
of a solid, liquid, contained gaseous, or semisolid form 
which (1) because of its quantity, concentration, or 
physical, chemical, or other characteristic, in the 
judgment of the department may (a) cause, or significantly 
contribute to, an increase in mortality or an increase in 
serious irreversible or incapacitating reversible illness, 
or (b) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to 
human health or the environment when improperly treated, 
stored, disposed of, or otherwise managed; or (2) is 
identified by the mechanisms established in this chapter. 
Such wastes include, but are not limited to, those which 
exhibit extraction procedure (EP) toxicity, corrosivity, 
ignitability, or reactivity. 

6. "Hazardous waste management" means the systematic control 
of the collection, source separation, storage, 
transportation, processing, treatment, recovery, and 
disposal of hazardous waste. 

7. "Manifest" means the 
quantity, composition, 
hazardous waste during 
generation to the site 

document used for identifying the 
origin, routing, and destination of 
its transportation from the site of 
of storage, treatment, or disposal. 

8. "Person" means any individual, trust, firm, joint stock 
company, corporation (including a government corporation), 
partnership, association, or other legal entity, state, 
municipality, commission, political subdivision of a 
state, interstate body, or federal department, agency, or 
instrumentality. 

9. "Storage" means the holding of hazardous waste at a site 
for a temporary period, at the end of which the hazardous 
waste is treated, disposed of, or transported and retained 
elsewhere. 

10. "Transportation" means the offsite movement of hazardous 
wastes to any intermediate site or to any site of storage, 
treatment, or disposal. 

11. "Treatment" means any method, technique, or process, 
including neutralization, designed to change the physical, 
chemical, or biological character or composition of any 
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hazardous waste so as to neutralize such waste, or so as 
to recover energy or material resources from the waste, or 
so as to render such wastes nonhazardous or less 
hazardous; safer to transport, store, or dispose of; or 
amenable for recovery, amenable for storage, or reduced in 
volume. 

12. "Treatment, storage, or disposal facility" means a 
location at which hazardous waste is subjected to 
treatment, storage, or disposal, and may include a 
facility where hazardous waste has been generated. 

13. "Waste" means any garbage, refuse, sludge from a waste 
treatment plant, water supply treatment plant, or air 
pollution control facility; and other discarded material, 
including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous 
material resulting from commercial, industrial, or other 
chemical, biological or physical activities. It does not 
include solid or dissolved material in domestic sewage or 
solid or dissolved material in irrigation return flows or 
industrial discharges which are point sources subject to 
permits under section 402 of the Federal Clean Water Act, 
as amended, or source, special nuclear, or byproduct 
material as defined by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended, or to coal mining wastes or overburden for which 
a surface coal mining and reclamation permit is issued or 
approved under the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation 
Act of 1977. 

SECTION 3. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE DEPARTMENT. The 
department shall have the responsibility for the administration and 
enforcement of this chapter. It shall have the power and its duties 
shall be to: 

1. Administer the State Hazardous Waste Management Program 
pursuant to provisions of this chapter. 

2. Survey hazardous waste generation and management practices 
in the state. 

3. Prepare, adopt, promulgate, modify, repeal, and enforce 
rules and regulations governing the management of 
hazardous waste. 

4. Enter into agreements or letters of understanding with 
other state or federal agencies regarding responsibilities 
for regulating hazardous wastes in order to promote 
consistency in enforcement and to avoid duplication in 
regulation. 

SECTION 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE REGULATIONS. Pursuant to the 
requirements of chapter 28-32, the department shall, after notice 
and opportunity for public hearing and comment, promulgate and may 
revise as appropriate: 
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1. Regulations 
hazardous. 

for 
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determining 
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whether any waste is 

2. Regulations for 
treatment, and 
envirorunentally 
and engineering 

the issuance of permits for the storage, 
disposal of hazardous waste in an 
sound manner, utilizing best scientific 

judgment. 

3. Regulations providing procedures under which the 
department shall issue, renew, modify, suspend, revoke, or 
deny such permits as may be required by this chapter. The 
regulations shall provide that no permit shall be revoked 
until the department has provided the affected party with 
written notice of the intent of the department to revoke 
the permit and the reasons for such revocation and with an 
opportunity for a hearing. 

4. Regulations for the location, design, 
operation, and maintenance of treatment, 
disposal facilities. 

construction, 
storage, and 

5. Regulations for the transportation, containerization, and 
labeling of hazardous wastes, which shall be consistent 
with those issued by the United States department of 
transportation and the North Dakota public service 
commission and the North Dakota motor vehicle department. 

6. Regulations providing procedures and requirements for a 
manifest system. 

7. Regulations which prescribe procedures and requirements 
for the following : 

a. Recordkeeping 

b. Reporting 

c. Sampling 

d . Performing analysis 

e. Monitoring 

8 . Regulations requiring that the owner or operator of any 
hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility 
demonstrate evidence of financial responsibility in such 
form and amount as the department may determine to be 
necessary to ensure that, upon abandorunent, cessation, or 
interruption of the operation of the facility, all 
appropriate measures are taken to prevent present and 
future damage to human health and the envirorunent. 

9. Any other regulations necessary to carry out the purposes 
of this chapter. 
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SECTION 5. PERMITS. 

1. No person shall construct, substantially alter, or operate 
any hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal 
facility, nor shall any person treat, store or dispose of 
any hazardous waste without first obtaining a permit from 
the department for such facility or activity. No 
hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal facility 
shall be issued a permit unless the applicant demonstrates 
to the satisfaction of the department that a need for the 
facility exists and that the facility can comply with all 
applicable requirements under this chapter. 

2. Any facility required to have a permit under this section 
which facility is in existence on the effective date of 
this chapter and has made an application for a permit 
under this section shall be treated as having been issued 
such permit until such time as final administrative 
disposition of such application is made. 

3. The department, by regulation, shall require that any 
person who owns or operates a facility which is treated as 
having been issued a permit under subsection 2 of section 
5, meet all applicable requirements of section 4. 

4. Permits shall contain such terms and conditions as the 
department deems necessary. 

5. Permits shall be issued for a period of five years. 

6. Any permit issued under this section may be revoked by the 
department according to the regulations promulgated under 
subsection 3 of section 4 at any time when the permittee 
fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the 
permit, or with applicable requirements under this 
chapter. 

7. In the event that a permit applicant proposes 
modifications of an existing facility, or in the event 
that the department determines that modifications are 
necessary to conform to the requirements established under 
this chapter, the permit shall specify the time allowed to 
complete the modifications. 

8. Before the issuing of a permit the department shall: 

a. cause to be published in the official county newspaper 
of the county in which the proposed facility will be 
located and in major local newspapers of general 
circulation and broadcast over local radio stations 
notice of the department's intention to issue such 
permit, and 
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b. Transmit in writing notice of the department's 
intention to issue such permit to each unit of local 
government having jurisdiction over the area in which 
the facility is proposed to be located and to each 
state agency having any authority under state law with 
respect to the construction or operation of the 
facility. 

If within forty-five days the department receives written 
notice of opposition to the department's intention to issue a 
permit and a request for a hearing, or if the department 
determines on its own initiative, the department shall hold an 
informal public hearing (including an opportunity for 
presentation of written and oral views) on whether the 
department should issue a permit for the proposed facility. 
Whenever possible the department shall schedule the hearing at 
a location convenient to the nearest population center to the 
proposed facility. Notice of the hearing shall be published 
in the manner provided in subdivisions a and b of subsection 8 
of this section. The notice shall contain the date, time, 
place, and subject matter of the hearing. 

9. Any facility required to have a permit under this chapter 
is exempt from the permit requirements of chapter 23-29. 

SECTION 6. INSPECTIONS, RIGHT OF ENTRY. For the purposes of 
developing or enforcing any rule or regulation authorized by this 
chapter, or enforcing any requirement of this chapter any duly 
authorized representative or employee of the department may, upon 
presentation of appropriate credentials, at any reasonable time: 

1. Enter any place where wastes which the department has 
reason to believe may be hazardous are, may be, or may 
have been generated, stored, transported, treated, 
disposed of, or otherwise handled. 

2. Inspect and obtain samples of any waste which the 
department has reason to believe may be hazardous, 
including samples from any vehicles in which wastes are 
being transported as well as samples of any containers or 
labels. 

3. Inspect and copy any records, reports, information, or 
test results relating to the purposes of this chapter. 

SECTION 7. MONITORING, ANALYSIS, AND TESTING. 

1. If the department determines, upon receipt of any 
information, that: 

a. The presence of any hazardous waste at a facility or 
site at which hazardous waste is, or has been, stored, 
treated, or disposed of, or 
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b. The release of any such waste from a facility or site 
may present a substantial hazard to human health or 
the environment, the department may issue an order 
requiring the owner or operator of the facility or 
site to conduct any monitoring, testing, analysis, and 
reporting with respect to the facility or site which 
the department deems reasonable to ascertain the 
nature and extent of the hazard. 

2. In the case of any facility or site not in operation at 
the time a determination is made under subsection 1 with 
respect to the facility or site, if the department finds 
that the owner of such facility or site could not 
reasonably be expected to have actual knowledge of the 
presence of hazardous waste at such facility or site and 
of its potential for release, the department may issue an 
order requiring the most recent previous owner or operator 
of such facility or site who could reasonably be expected 
to have such actual knowledge to carry out the actions 
referred to in subsection 1. 

3. Anyone who violates this section shall be subject to a 
civil penalty of five thousand dollars per day of 
violation. 

SECTION 8. IMMINENT HAZARD. Upon receipt of information that 
the handling, storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of any 
waste may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to health 
or the environment, the department may take such emergency action as 
it determines necessary to protect health or the environment. 

SECTION 9. ENFORCEMENT PENALTIES AND CITIZEN PARTICIPATION. 

1. Whenever the department finds that any person is in 
violation of any permit, rule, regulation, standard or 
requirement of this chapter, the department may issue an 
order requiring such person to comply with such permit, 
rule, regulation, standard, or requirement, and the 
department may bring an action for a civil or criminal 
penalty, including an action for injunctive relief. Any 
action under this chapter shall be brought in the North 
Dakota district court for the county in which the 
violation occurred or in which the party in violation has 
his residence or principal office in the state. 

2. Any person who violates any provision of this chapter or 
any regulation, standard, or permit condition adopted 
pursuant to this chapter, shall be subject to a civil 
penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars per day 
of violation. Each day of noncompliance shall constitute 
a separate violation for purposes of penalty assessments. 

3. Any person who knowingly violates any provision of this 
chapter or any regulation, standard, or permit condition 
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adopted pursuant to this chapter, or who knowingly makes 
any false statement or representation in any documentation 
required by this chapter, shall be subject to a fine not 
to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars per day of 
violation, to imprisonment for a period not to exceed one 
year, or both. 

4. Any person who knowingly violates any provision of this 
chapter in such a manner so as to manifest extreme 
indifference to human life, and whose conduct thereby 
places another person in imminent danger of death or 
serious bodily injury shall be subject to a fine not to 
exceed fifty thousand dollars per day of violation, to 
imprisonment for · a period not to exceed two years, or 
both. 

5. a. Any person having an interest which is or may be 
adversely affected by a violation of this chapter may 
commence a civil action on his own behalf to compel 
compliance with this chapter, or any regulation, 
order, or permit issued pursuant to this chapter. 

b. Notice of the violation shall be given to the 
department and to any alleged violator sixty days 
before commencement of a citizen suit brought under 
this subsection. 

c. Any person with an interest which is or may be 
adversely affected by a violation of this chapter may 
intervene as a matter of right in any civil action 
brought by the department to require compliance with 
the provisions of this chapter. 

6. Any administrative action brought under this chapter shall 
be conducted in accordance with article 33-22 of the North 
Dakota Administrative Code. 

SECTION 10. APPLICABILITY. The provisions of this Act do not 
apply to: 

1. Drilling 
associated 
production 
energy; 

fluids, produced water, 
with the exploration, 

or crude oil or natural 

and other wastes 
development, or 
gas or geothermal 

2. Fly ash waste, bottom ash waste, slag waste, and flue gas 
emission control waste generated primarily from the 
combustion or gasification of coal or other fossil fuels; 

3. Solid waste from the extraction, beneficiation, 
processing of ores and minerals, including phosphate 
and overburden from the mining of uranium ore; and 

4. Cement kiln dust waste; 

and 
rock 

except that when a waste disposal site for any of the above wastes 
is to be closed, the owner or operator shall file a plat of the 
disposal site with the register of deeds of each county in which the 
facility is located, together with a description of the wastes 
placed therein . 

Approved March 31, 1981 
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CHAPTER 290 

SENATE BILL NO. 2125 
(Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs) 

(At the request of the Health Department) 
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SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT VIOLATION PENALTY 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 23-29-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to penalties for violation of chapter 
23-29, the solid waste management law. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 23-29-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

23-29-12. PENALTIES. Any person violating any provision of 
this chapter, or any rule, regulation, eF order, or permit condition 
issued thereunder, sfia~~-ae-~~~~y-ef-a-e~ass-A-m%saemeaaeF-aBa-~~ea 
eeav~e~~ea-sfia~~-ae-~~a~sfiea-as-~Fev~aea-ay--~aw is subject to a 
civil penalty not to exceed three hundred dollars per day of such 
violation. 

Approved March 9, 1981 
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